
SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment ("Amendment"), dated as ofApril 1, 2024, is by and between 
the County of Sonoma, a political subdivision of the State ofCalifornia ("County"), and 
AppleOne, Inc. dba AppleOne Employment Services, a California Corporation, hereinafter 
referred to as ("Consultant"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, County and Howroyd Wright Employment Agency, Inc. dba AppleOne 
Employment Services previously entered into that certain Agreement, dated November 15, 2021, 
to provide temporary help services and related services; and 

WHEREAS, Howroyd Wright Employment Agency, Inc. dba AppleOne Employment 
Services and the County desire to Amend the Agreement to change the name of Consultant to 
AppleOne, Inc. dba AppleOne Employment Services. 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant previously entered into a First Amendment to the 
Agreement dated January 1, 2022, to amend the Agreement as follows: Exhibit B, Fee Schedule 
of the Agreement to include the Biostatisticianjob class and ACA Surcharge; and add General 
Civil Rights Provision and Federal Aviation Administration Requirements for possible 
assignments at the airport. 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant desire to enter into a Second Amendment to the 
Agreement to update the fee schedule to include new Living Wage Ordinance increases from 
$17.65 per hour to $18.10 per hour. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

1. Exhibit B Fee Schedule As amended in the First Amendment to Agreement, shall add 
an updated Exhibit B-1 to the Agreement, which schedule shall apply to all services incurred 
after April 1, 2024. 

2 . Except to the extent the Agreement is specifically amended or supplemented hereby, 
the Agreement, and the First Amendment thereto, together with exhibits is, and shall continue to 
be, in full force and effect as originally executed, and nothing contained herein shall, or shall be 
construed to modify, invalidate, or otherwise affect any provision of the Agreement or any right 
of County arising thereunder. 

3. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed under the internal laws of the 
state of California, and any action to enforce the terms of this Amendment or for the breach 
thereof shall be brought and tried in the County of Sonoma. 

Version 07/19/17 Page 1 of4 



COUNTY AND CONSULTANT I-IA VE CAREFULLY READ AND REVIEWED THIS 
AMENDMENT AND EACH TERM AND PROVISION CONTAINED HEREIN AND, BY 
EXECUTION OF THIS AMENDMENT, SHOW THEIR INFORMED AND VOLUNTARY 
CONSENT THERETO. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the effective 
date. 

COUNTY OF SONOMA: 

CONSULTANT: CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ON 
APPLEONE, INC., DBA APPLEONE FILE WITH AND APPROVED AS TO 

Name: _T_h_a_i_N----'g'--o____ Date: H ~ ~ 2oJ<. f 
CFOTitle:~----------
Apr 18, 2024 

Date:~------

EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 

Resources 

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR 

Deputy County Counsel 

Resources 

Version 07/19/17 Page 2 of4 



Exhibit B-1 
Fee Schedule 

~
,...... ,,. ,., :...

~n1 ■ : .. ~ 
' '"'- f• ""-•• ,.. 

Account Clerk I $25.48 $36 .95 

Account Clerk II $28.00 $40 .60 

Senior Account Clerk/Ill $31 .5 0 $441.23 

Accoountant 1/11 $32 .00-38.24 $46.40-55.45 

Admin ist rati ve Aide $29.00 $42.05 

Administrati ve Aide Bi lingual $30.00 $43.50 

Agriculttoral Asslstant $25.00 $36.25 

APOSO GJS Te.c'hn iclan $3,8.00 $55.10 

Admin istrative Services Officoer I $52.99 $76.83 

Buy er $34.00 $49.30 

Case Management Specialist $35 .00 $50.7 5 

Clerical Helpu $21.37 $31 .00 

Cl erk-Recorder-Assessor Special ist 1/ 11 $24.00-30.00 $34.80-43.50 

Commun ity He alth Worker 1/ ll $24.00-30.00 $34.80-43.50 

Com munity H ealth Worker Specialist $ 30.00 $43.50 

Cook $2S.00 $40.60 

County Co mmunications Speclali st $26.89-30.00 $39.00-43.50 

D ata E.ntry Operat or U $25 .00 $36. 25 

Departmen t Analyst $43.00 $62.35 

Departmen t Informatio n Systems Special ist 1/11 $39.00-52.00 $5 6 .55-75.40 

Departm ent Information Systems Technicia n 1/ 1 $30 .00-41.00 $43.50-59.45 

Department Progra nl Manager $48.00 $69.60 

Document Imaging Teschn ician 1/ 11 $27.00 $39.15 

El ect l on s Specia I ist 1/ 11 $25.00-30.00 $36.25-43.50 

E~e,cutive Secret ary $32.00 $46 .40 

Geograph ical Information Syst .,ms Technician 1/ll $49.00-56.00 $71-.05-81.20 

Health In formation Speci alist 1/11 $30.00-42.02 $43_5 0-60.93 

H um an Services Aide 1/11 $23.00-27.00 $33 .35-39.15 

Jnforn, ation Systems Pro ject M a nager $67.00 $ 97.15 

Information Tt,chnology Analyst JI $4S.01 $ 69.62 

Interpret er/Translator 1/ 11 $22.00-30.00 $31.90-43.50 

l ega l Processo r 1/11 $23.00-30.00 $ 33 _3 5- 43.so 
Mail Cler k $25 .00 $36.25 

Mail Mater ia ls Records H andler 1/ 11 $24.00-30.00 $34 .80-43.50 

Mail Materials Records Supervisor $32.00 $46.40 

M aintenance \'/orker I $27.00 $39.15 

Material s & Equipment Sp&ia list $35.0 0 $ 50 .75 

M aterials Handler $27.00 $39.15 

Medical Transcr iber $32.00 $46.40 

Networ k Analyst $57.00 $8:2.,65 

Offi ce Assistant 1/ 11 $22.00-27.00 $31 .90-39.15 

Office Assistant JI Bilingu al $23.00-28.00 $33.3 5-4 0.,60 

Parking & Facility Officer $30.00 $43.50 

Version 07/ 19/ 17 Page 3 of 4 



......' ~ 

$32 .00 

;1;1 . :.-1 ,.. ,.,,.,' 
~Jl''•r • •~-1.• ~ ••.,..- • p 1I "', -

$46 .40 

. . 
Pay ro ll Cl e rlc 

Programme r An alyst $50.00 $72.50 

Rece-ptionist $27.00 $39.15 

Receptionist Bil ingual $28 .00 $40.60 

Secre'tary $30.00 $43.50 

S.ecre~ary Bilingua l $32.00 $46 .40 

Senior Legal Processor $32.00 $46 .40 

S.enio• N etwork Analyst $ 54.00-65.00 $78-30-94.25 

Senior O fficoe Assis~nt $24.00-29.00 $ 34.80-42.05 

Senio r Offic,e Assistant Bil ingual $25.00-30 .00 $36.25-43.50 

S-Emior Pr.ogrammer Ana lvst S50.00-6 0.00 S72.50- 87.00 

Senior Storeke,eper (Wa rehouse) $29.00 $42.0S 

S.enio r Systems Suppon: Technicia n S48.27-55.17 $70.0 0-80.00 

Storekeeper {Warehouse ) $29.00 $42.05 

S.r. Storekeeper (VJarehouse} $2.9.00 S4 2 .05 

S.ocia l Worlc Assistan t $2.9 .00 S42 .05 

Systems Software Analyst $50 .00-60.0 0 $72.50- 87.00 

Systems Supp ort T echnician $36.00-41.37 $52.20-62..00 

Telephone O perator $26.00 $37.70 

Voter Registration Clerk $21.00-2.5.00 $30.45-36.25 

Government Mandated Costs 

The bill rates provided herein were developed based on AppleOne's current account management, 
recruiting, overhead and general administrative expenses, statutory taxes, and other mandatory costs as 
of the date of this Proposal. The parties agree that, upon AppleOne's written notice to the County, any 
statutory or other government-mandated cost or expense that is imposed or increased during the term 
or performance of services under this Agreement will be passed through to the County by AppleOne on 
the County's invoices, at cost (i.e., without additional markup). These imposed and/ or increased costs 
may include but are not limited to: Workers' Compensation Insurance and State Unemployment 
Insurance. 

Affordable Care Act 

The County and AppleOne acknowledge that through the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 
2010, as amended ("ACA"), and regulations promulgated thereby, statutory requirements have been 
imposed upon certain employers of certain employees working in the USA. AppleOne is committed to 
fulfilling its ACA obligations through offering ACA compliant benefits to eligible contingent workers, 
including AppleOne's employees assigned to the County. 

The cost of this ACA fee is $0.54 per hour and will be charged on a separate line item on invoices billed to the 
County. 

Version 07/19/ 17 Page 4 of 4 




